Northwest Louisiana Council of Governments

Fiscal Year 2023 MTP 2045 Amendment Public Comment Period April 30th, 2023 – May 12th, 2023

The Northwest Louisiana Council of Governments is requesting an amendment to the Metropolitan Transportation Plan 2045 (MTP) for the Northwest Louisiana Metropolitan Planning area:

The Pavement Performance Measures (PM2) Final Rule establishes four performance measures and NLCOG is setting its 4-year targets to align with those targets established by the Louisiana Dept. of Transportation and Development (LADOTD):

- 1. % of pavement on Interstate in Good Condition: NLCOG 4-year Target (13.5)
- 2. % of pavement on Interstate in Poor Condition: NLCOG 4-year Target (2.4)
- 3. % of pavement on Non-Interstate NHS in Good Condition: NLCOG 4-year Target (5.7)
- 4. % of pavement on Non-Interstate NHS in Poor Condition: NLCOG 4-year Target (15.9)

The Bridge Condition Performance Measures (PM2) Final Rule establishes two performance measures and NLCOG is setting its 4-year targets to align with those targets established by the Louisiana Dept. of Transportation and Development (LADOTD):

- 5. % of NHS Bridges in Good Condition: NLCOG 4-year Target (34.7)
- 6. % of NHS Bridges in Poor Condition: NLCOG 4-year Target (4.7)

The System Reliability Performance Measures (PM3) Final Rule establishes three performance measures and NLCOG is setting its 4-year targets to align with those targets established by the Louisiana Dept. of Transportation and Development (LADOTD):

- 1. % of the person-miles traveled on the Interstate NHS that are reliable: NLCOG 4-year Target (88.4)
- $2.\ \%$ of the person-miles traveled on the Non-Interstate NHS that are reliable:

NLCOG 4-year Target (86.6)

3. Truck Travel Time Reliability (TTTR) Index: NLCOG 4-year Target (1.40)

Please be advised the current MTP document may be found on the NLCOG website at www.nlcog.org. A copy of the MTP document may also be viewed in the office of NLCOG at the address below. Written comments related to these requested amendments may be sent to:

NLCOG

Attn: MTP Safety Performance Measures Comment 625 Texas Street, Suite 200 Shreveport, LA 71101

Or may be emailed to <u>public_comments@nlcog.org</u>. You may also contact NLCOG directly at 318-841-5950. All comments must be postmarked no later than May 12th, 2023.